
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
20 March 2019 

 
 
Time 
 

 
10.10 am 

 
Public Meeting? 

 
YES 

 
Type of meeting 

 
Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Jane Stevenson 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 November 2018 - Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

6 Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 November 2018 - Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous 
Matters for 2019/2020 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 [To approve fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2019] 
 

8 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/2020 

(Pages 19 - 26) 
 [To approve fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2019] 

 

9 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2019/2020 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 [To approve fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2019] 
 

10 Update – Government Response to the Report of the Task and Finish Group 
on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing (Pages 37 - 150) 

 [To note the content of the report] 

11 Proposed Amendments to Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions 
and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle operators 

 [To approve the revised conditions] (Report to follow) 
 

12 Proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Conditions (Pages 151 - 164) 

 [To approve the revised conditions] 
 

13 Enforcement Update  
 [To receive a verbal update from William Humphries, Service Lead, Compliance] 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee
Minutes - 28 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees

Chris Howell Licensing Manager
Michelle James Licensing Policy Manager
Colin Parr Head of Business Services
Arif Sain External Diversity Consultant
Joanne Till Markets General Manager
Sarah Hardwick
Kirsty Tuffin

Senior Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillor John Rowley.
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge informed the Chair that he needed to withdraw from 
the meeting at 11am.
 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.
 

3 Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 September 2018 - Minutes
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14 
September 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 

4 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 September 2018 - Minutes
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 
September 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.
 

5 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, presented a report asking Members to:
 

1. Consider and approve the fees and charges proposed to provide the service 
for the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.
 

2. Agree to the proposed changes in the Scheme of Delegation.
 

3. Note the implementation of the new Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

 
Members discussed the new regime and the Licensing Policy Manager answered 
any questions they had.
 
Councillor Brackenridge withdrew from the meeting at 1100 hours.
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Licensing Committee:
 

1. Considered and approved the fees and charges proposed to provide the 
service for the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018.
 

2. Agreed to the proposed changes in the Scheme of Delegation.
 

3. Noted the implementation of the new Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

 
 

Page 2



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 21 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees

Elaine Moreton Section Leader, Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence (AM)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (AM) 
into the Hearing. AM was accompanied by a friend, Ms Aleema Khan. The Chair led 
round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Section Leader, Licensing, carefully outlined the report regarding an application 
for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to 
whether AM was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 

All parties were invited to question the Section Leader on the report and AM disputed 
some of the details, claiming they were incorrect.

The Chair invited AM to make representations.
 
AM acknowledged some of
[...]
t (ASD) explained to the Sub-
Committee that his client was unable to attend the hearing due to miscommunication. 
He stated that he was not comfortable to continue without his client and requested 
that the Hearing be adjourned. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 15:20 hours.
The Hearing reconvened at 15:25 hours.

Resolved:
The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing until a further date.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 23 November 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 23 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jane Stevenson

Employees

Elaine Moreton Section Leader, Licensing
Richard Phillips Solicitor
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 23 November 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence (MI)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (MI) 
into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure 
to be followed.

The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to
[...]
from his mistakes and wanted to move forward with his life. 

All parties were invited to question IA on his submission.
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee and Section Leader, IA discussed 
the situations that lead to his convictions and elaborated further on how he had 
changed.

The Chair invited IA to make a final statement. 

IA stated that the offences were committed when he was young and he was now a 
reformed person. 
 
IA and the Section Leader left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.

The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:
That having considered all the evidence both written and oral, provided at the 
hearing, the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that IA was a fit and proper person and 
therefore, in accordance with Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence was not granted.  This 
decision was made in accordance with paragraph 5.1.13(b) of the guidelines relating 
to the relevance of convictions and breaches of licence conditions agreed by the 
Licence Committee on 12 July 2017.

The Solicitor detailed the applicant’s right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, within 21 days of receipt of the decision, and the 
potential costs of doing so.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Title Review of Fees and Charges for General 
Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 
2019/2020 

 
Wards affected All 
 
Accountable Director Ross Cook, Service Director of City Environment  

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Michelle James Licensing Policy Manager 

Tel 01902 556796 

Email michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been      None 

considered by 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in Appendix 1 

with effect from 1 April 2019.

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 

Committee 
20 March 2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC or  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  

1.0  Purpose  

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed fees and charges for 2019-2020 in relation to certain 
licences and licensed activities that are regulated by the Licensing Committee. 

2.0  Background 

2.1 The Council is empowered under statute to levy fees for the issue of local licences 

and permits. 

2.2 The Council policy is to review its fees on an annual basis and introduce increases or 

decreases in line with the cost of providing the service.  There is a requirement to pay due 

regard to the Council’s social and economic policies.  

3.0 Proposals for 2019-2020 

3.1 General licensing 

3.2  Certain licences, permits and registrations are subject to local control for fees and 

charges. 

3.3  It is proposed that the existing fees and charges for General Licensing for the current 

year 2018-2019 remain unchanged for the coming year 2019-2020. These are detailed 

at Appendix 1. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 It is proposed that the existing fees and charges for General Licensing for the current 

year 2018-2019 remain unchanged for the coming year 2019-2020.  

4.2 Should the Licensing Committee agree with the recommendations in this report it is 

anticipated that the proposed discretionary fees and charges in Appendix 1 will ensure a cost-

neutral service. [MK/07032019/X] 

5.0 Environmental implications 

5.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

6.0 Legal implications 

6.1 As per relevant legislation, the Council is able to recover its costs of providing a licence. The 

fees are set by the Cou
[...]
ttee 
20 March 2019 

  
Report title Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading 

Consents for 2019/2020 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Service Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Michelle James 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Policy Manager  

01902 556796 

michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street Trading 
Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of this report with effect from 1 April 2019. 

Recommendation for noting: 

1. That a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0  Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed street trading fees and charges to take effect from 

1 April 2019 and also to advise the Licensing Committee of arrangements for the control 

and regulation of street trading activities undertaken in the City. 

1.2 To inform Licensing Committee of a review of Street Trading. 

2.0  Background 

2.1 In 1986 the Council adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, designating all streets in the City as “consent” streets, enabling the 

Council to control street trading activities. In general terms any trading on a “street”, with 

a few exceptions, requires “consent to trade”. 

2.2 Licensing Services are responsible for issuing consents (including the collecting of fees) 

for street trading, whilst the enforcement responsibilities associated with street trading 

are currently undertaken by Environmental Health Licensing Compliance.  This will 

become the so
[...]
nd Accessible to the Public Without Payment (Private Land) relates to 
consents issued for food, non-food and Molineux match days. 

4.0 Review of fees and charges 2019-2020 

4.1 Paragraph 9 of Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act states “that a Council may charge such fees 
as they consider reasonable for the grant or renewal of a street trading consent”. 

4.2 Each year proposals for the review of fees and charges related to street trading are 
generated. These proposals are based upon the Council’s policy of reviewing fees and 
charges annually at least in line with the increased cost of providing the service, whilst 
also having due regard to the Council’s social and economic policies. 

4.3 Having regard to the above it is recommended the fees and charges for street trading 
consents will remain unchanged for 2019-2020. 

4.4 Appendix 1 sets out the proposed fees for annual street trading consents for 2019-2020 
rounded to the nearest £5.00 for administrative purposes. 

4.5 Appendix 2 sets out the proposed fees for occasional/temporary street trading consents 
for 2019-2020. 

5.0 Street Trading Review 

5.1 A review of Street trading is to be undertaken by Licensing Services.  The review is to 
develop a policy and to ensure that the offer is adequate for the City.  An updated report 
will be presented to Licensing Committee containing all findings and to request approval. 

6.0 Financial implications 

6.1 It is recommended the fees and charges for street trading consents will remain 
unchanged for 2019-2020. 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

 

 

6.2 Should the Licensing Committee agree with the recommendations in this report it is 

anticipated that overall income from the proposed fees and charges in Appendices 1 and 

2 will cover the estimated cost of providing the service.  [MK/06032019/Q] 

7.0 Environmental implications 

7.1 This report does not generate any direct environmental implications. However, the 

presence of stre
[...]
19-2020 

LOCATION / TYPE 

2018/2019 

Existing Consent  

Annual Fee  

(£) 

2019/2020 

Proposed  

Consent  

Annual Fee  

(£) 

Dudley Street 3380 3380 

Bilston Street/Queen Street 2940 2940 

Skinner Street/Cleveland Street/Victoria 

Street 

2940 2940 

Molineux Area (Football Consents) 690 690 

Molineux Area (Other Events) N/A 40 

Bilston Town Centre 2170 2170 

Wednesfield Town Centre 1990 1990 

Evening Consents 1905 1905 

Other City Areas Food 1300 1300 

Other City Areas Flowers 440 440 

B Type Consents* 460 460 

Private Land Consent 95 95 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
20 March 2019 

  
Report title Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions 
for 2019-2020 

  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Service Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 May 2019. 

 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 May 2019. 

 

3. Approve the introduction of a two years badge for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle Drivers. 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the working fund transfer to the reserve.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To approve the proposed fees and charges for licences relating 
[...]
n 

considered by 

None  

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the content of the report. 

2.  Note that the Licensing Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of Licensing, will 

respond to the consultation on behalf of the Licensing Authority.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide an initial overview of the DfT’s draft statutory guidance to licensing authorities 

in England published on 12 February 2019 and the potential impacts of the guidance on 

the Council’s licensing functions.   

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 A Task and Finish Group on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing was established in 

September 2017.  The remit was to gather evidence relating to issues related to licensing 

authority powers, as set out in legislation and guidance, and make recommendations to 

Government. 

 

2.2 The Task and Finish Group submitted its report to the Secretary of State for Transport on 

9 July 2018 and made 34 recommendations.  The full report is attached at Appendix 1 

 

2.3 The Department for Transport released its response in February 2019. The full response 

is attached at Appendix 2.  

 

3.0 Draft Statutory Guidance 

 

3.1 The Department for Transport commenced a consultation exercise following the release 

of draft Statutory Guidance to licensing authorities. The consultation closes on 22 April 

2019. The consultation document is attached at Appendix 3 

 

3.2 The table below sets out the main points and compares them with our current practice. 

  

Guidance topics and 

commentary 

Initial assessment of local impact  

A single Licensing Policy 

outlining the licensing 

authority’s approach 

Currently we have two main documents that 

outline our approach, one our drivers policy and 

another for vehicles, these could easily be 

merged and presented to Licensing Committee 

as a si
[...]
ROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
20 March 2019 

  
Report title Proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Service Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the revised conditions for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle conditions.  

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to note: 

1. That the proposed amendments have been subject to consultation with the Trade at their 

group meetings.  

Page 151

Agenda Item 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To seek approval for the amendment to the current vehicle conditions and adopt them as 

the standard conditions. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The current conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles require the 

proprietor of the vehicle to be the proposer of the insurance policy.  

 

2.2 Representations were received from drivers and operators that this condition caused 

them difficulties as many of them hire vehicles and are therefore not the vehicle 

proprietor.  

 

2.3 The Councils legal services were consulted on whether a change could be made to the 

conditions so that the proprietor of the vehicle did not have to be the proposer of the 

insurance. The legal advice provided confirmed that there was no provision which would 

prevent a person who does not own the vehicle insuring it and ultimately, it is the 

responsibility of the person insuring the vehicle to ensure the appropriate cover is 

sufficient. 

 

3.0 Proposal  

 

3.1 It was agreed at the tr
[...]
r at any time. 
 
Please note that should you feel aggrieved by any of the conditions in this 
Licence then you have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days from the date when this licence is issued. 

 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 November 2018 - Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 November 2018 - Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 for Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2019/20

	8 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/20
	Appendix 2 for Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/20

	9 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES 2019/20
	Appendix 2 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES 2019/20

	10 Update – Government Response to the Report of the Task and Finish Group on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
	Appendix 1  - Working Group Report
	1. List of Recommendations
	2. Group membership and task
	3. Market function and regulation
	Current regulation
	A changing industry
	The two tier system
	A growing industry
	Figure 2 - Taxis and PHVs in England (DfT survey 2017)6F

	Cross-border and out-of-area working
	Background
	The issue
	Figure 3 - Home postcodes of active Transport for London licensed PHV drivers, January 2018
	Licensing fee income

	Pedicab regulation in London
	Fixed Penalty Notice for minor compliance infringements
	Ridesharing

	4. Safety in taxis and private hire vehicles
	Public protection
	CCTV
	Background checks and information sharing
	Training and engagement
	Improvi

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 20 March 2019 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Rita Potter (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
 

Employees  

 
Chris Howell 
Michelle James 
William Humphries 
Veronica Simpson 
Sarah Hardwick 
Donna Cope 

 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Policy Manager 
Service Lead - Compliance 
Compliance Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
_______________________________________________ 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Rowley, Keith Inston, Jane 
Stevenson and Milkinder Jaspal 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 November 
2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 November 2018 - Minutes 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 
November 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 November 2018 - Minutes 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23 
November 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 
for 2019/2020 
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing with effect from 
1 April 2019. 

 
The Licensing Policy Manager outlined the proposals for the coming year and 
discussed how the fees and charges had been determined. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 
Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing with effect from 1 
April 2019. 
 

8 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2019/2020 
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

3. Note that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 
A Member of the Licensing Committee referred to the Street Trading Policy review 
and requested for it to be considered by the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel.  
 
In response to this, Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, advised that the issuing of 
street trading consents was controlled by Licensing Services, however, if an 
independent study or report was produced, providing it was a matter of public record, 
the documents could be fed into other areas for information. 
Members of the Committee sought clarification on further street trading matters and 
the Licensing Policy Manager duly responded. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 

Noted that a review of the Street Trading Policy provision is taking place. 
 

9 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
functions for 2019/2020 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers with effect from 1 May 2019. 
 

2. Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles with effect from 1 May 2019. 

 
3. Approve the introduction of a two years badge for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicle Drivers. 
 

4. Note the working fund transfer to the reserve. 
 

The Licensing Manager discussed how the fees and charges had been determined 
and outlined the proposals for the coming year. 
 
A Member of the Committee raised concerns regarding some of the proposed fees 
and the Licensing Manager explained further how these fees had been determined. 
 
Following further discussions, Members commended the work of Licensing Services 
and welcomed the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers with effect from 1 May 2019. 
 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles with effect from 1 May 2019. 
 
 

3. Approved the introduction of a two years badge for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Drivers. 
 

Noted the working fund transfer to the reserve. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

10 Update – Government Response to the Report of the Task and Finish Group on 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Note the content of the report. 
 

2. Note that the Licensing Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing, will respond to the consultation on behalf of the Licensing Authority. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed the Government response in further detail and 
responded to questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Noted the content of the report. 
 

Noted that the Licensing Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing, will respond to the consultation on behalf of the Licensing Authority. 
 

11 Proposed Amendments to Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions 
and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle operators 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Agree and approve the proposed amendments to the Guidelines Relating to 
Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and 
Private Hire Vehicle Operators. 
 

2. Agree and approve that the Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions 
and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators 
become effective from 1 April 2019. 
 

3. Note that the proposed amendments have been subject to full external 
consultation. 

 
The Licensing Manager went through the consultation responses with Members and 
discussed the guidelines in further detail and responded to questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Agreed and approve the proposed amendments to the Guidelines Relating to 
Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and 
Private Hire Vehicle Operators. 
 

2. Agreed and approve that the Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions 
and Breaches of Licence Conditions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Hire Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators 
become effective from 1 April 2019. 
 

3. Noted that the proposed amendments have been subject to full external 
consultation. 

 
12 Proposed amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Conditions 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the revised conditions for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
conditions. 

2. Note that the proposed amendments have been subject to consultation with 
the Trade at their group meetings. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed the amendments in further detail and responded 
to questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the revised conditions for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
conditions. 

2. Noted that the proposed amendments have been subject to consultation with 
the Trade at their group meetings. 

 
13 Enforcement Update 

William Humphries, Service Lead, Compliance, delivered a presentation outlining the 
roles and responsibilities of the Licensing Compliance Team.  
 
He discussed local and national enforcement operations carried out by the team, and 
discussed other enforcement issues, including safeguarding and equalities.  
 
Following the presentation, Members of the Committee sought clarification on points 
raised and the Section Leader, Licensing Manager and Chair of the Licensing 
Committee duly responded. 
 
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking the Vice-Chair, 
Members and officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months in 
relation to both the Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees.  The Committee 
reciprocated its thanks to the Chair. 
 


